

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	The business is undergoing a structural pivot with Precision Machined Parts (PMP) now comprising 51.5% of the mix, successfully reducing historical over-reliance on the cyclical Agriculture segment.	☐Positive
2	Revenue contracted by 15.43% YoY to 964 Cr, reflecting a deep cyclical downturn across primary US (53% of revenue) and European markets.	☐Negative
3	ROCE collapsed from 18% to 12% as asset turnover slowed and operational deleverage impacted the bottom line.	☐Negative
4	Net Profit declined 30% to 88 Cr, with core operational performance masked by non-recurring items.	☐Negative
5	Financial health remains a core strength with a conservative Debt/Equity ratio of 0.14x, providing a significant buffer during the current trough.	☐Positive
6	Cash flow generation was exceptional with CFO at ₹182 Cr (2.07x PAT), driven by aggressive working capital liquidation of ₹59 Cr.	☐Positive
7	Strategic expansion into Mexico via a maiden OEM win provides a clear path for near-shoring growth, with warehousing operations targeted for Q4 FY26.	☐Positive
8	Earnings quality is poor, characterized by distressed inventory levels of 404 days (40% of revenue) and 11% of PAT being derived from non-operational forex gains.	☐Negative
9	Governance standards are high with 0% promoter pledging and 50% board independence, though KMP compensation remains sticky at 5.57% of EBITDA.	☐Positive
10	Significant balance sheet risk exists via contingent tax liabilities of 128.70 Cr (14.6% of PAT) and potential inventory write-downs if the global OHV recovery stalls.	☐Negative
11	The outlook is contingent on US interest rate cuts to revive OEM demand and facilitate the liquidation of high-margin inventory.	☐Neutral
12	Investment View: WATCH stance; re-rating requires inventory to drop below 320 days and OPM to stabilize above 17%.	☐Neutral

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- Business Segments:** The company operates primarily in two major product verticals: 3-Point Linkage (3PL) systems and Precision Machined Parts (PMP), with smaller contributions from Fabrications (FAB), Power Take-Off (PTO), and Hydraulics (HYD).
- Revenue Drivers:** Revenue is heavily dependent on the global Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) sector, specifically Agriculture and Construction, Forestry, and Mining (CFM). Geographically, the USA (53.22%) and Europe (22.98%) are the dominant drivers.

- **Cost Drivers:** Key costs include Raw Materials (Steel), Employee Benefits (23.86% of sales), and logistics-related expenses such as Cartage, Freight, and Sub-contracting.
- **Industry Position:** Positioned as a global OHV engineering partner and a "supply chain alternative to China," leveraging a "Dual-Shore" manufacturing and warehousing model.
- **Expansion Plans:** Executing a "near-shoring" strategy in Mexico, starting with warehousing in Q4 FY26 followed by manufacturing to serve North American OEMs.
- **Acquisitions & Capacity:** Focus has shifted from aggressive capacity addition to "digestion" and efficiency, including a 5.5 MWp solar power agreement for Noida units.
- **Segment Performance:** A structural shift occurred in FY25 where PMP (51.5% of mix) surpassed 3PL (45.8%) for the first time, signaling a pivot toward the more resilient CFM segment.
- **Geographical Presence:** Global footprint with manufacturing in India and the US, and a growing focus on the Mexico market to reduce "at-sea" inventory risks.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- The company is undergoing a strategic transition from being a "tractor component play" to a "global OHV engineering partner," successfully increasing the revenue share of the CFM segment to 37%.
- Management is positioning Uniparts as a critical "China+1" supply chain alternative for global OEMs, moving more complex, high-SKU components to their facilities.
- The appointment of Ms. Tanushree Bagrodia as Group COO marks a shift toward professionalized, data-driven execution, evidenced by the implementation of Anaplan for demand forecasting.
- The "Mexico Gambit" is a key growth pillar, with a maiden business win from a leading OEM; warehousing operations are slated for Q4 FY26 to reduce regional logistics friction.
- Management acknowledges the "inventory bloating" crisis of FY24 and claims the correction phase for small Ag-equipment and Aftermarket has passed, though consolidated revenue remains under pressure.
- Digitalization and the remediation of internal control weaknesses (such as database-level audit trails) are high-priority operational focus areas.
- The company maintains a "net-cash" position of ₹194.5 Cr, providing the buffer to self-fund Mexico expansion and maintain high dividend payouts despite a slump in PAT.
- The long-term vision remains focused on "resilience" and "near-shoring" rather than aggressive volume surges, reflecting a sober assessment of the global interest rate cycle.
- Management Tone: Defensive but Prepared. They have moved away from optimistic growth projections toward a focus on structural resilience and geographical de-risking. The tone is realistic, acknowledging the depth of the Ag-sector recession while highlighting the successful pivot to PMP and the Mexico expansion as long-term value drivers (LAST BULLET POINT).

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (□Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Sales -	964.00	1,140.00
Sales Growth %	-15.43	-16.58
Expenses -	819.00	938.00
Material Cost % -	36.83	37.13
Raw material cost	312.00	397.00
Change in inventory	43.00	26.00
Manufacturing Cost %	17.08	17.71
Employee Cost %	23.86	21.59
Other Cost %	7.17	5.91
Operating Profit	145.00	201.00
OPM %	15.00	18.00
Other Income -	22.00	9.00
Exceptional items	0.44	0.11
Other income normal	21.22	9.33
Interest	8.00	6.00
Depreciation	44.00	42.00
Profit before tax	114.00	163.00
Tax %	23.00	24.00
Net Profit -	88.00	125.00
Exceptional items AT	0.00	0.00
Profit excl Excep	88.00	125.00
Profit for PE	88.00	125.00
Profit for EPS	88.00	125.00
Profit Growth %	-30.00	-39.00
EPS in Rs	19.50	27.63
Dividend Payout %	73.00	51.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Equity Capital	45.00	45.00
Reserves	842.00	823.00
Borrowings -	120.00	103.00
Long term Borrowings	1.00	2.00
Short term Borrowings	83.00	60.00
Lease Liabilities	36.00	41.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	169.00	170.00
Trade Payables	91.00	84.00
Advance from Customers	1.00	0.00
Other liability items	77.00	85.00
Total Liabilities	1,176.00	1,140.00
Fixed Assets -	325.00	330.00
Land	33.00	33.00
Building	153.00	145.00
Plant Machinery	368.00	352.00
Equipments	13.00	13.00
Computers	19.00	19.00
Furniture n fittings	5.00	6.00
Vehicles	12.00	12.00
Intangible Assets	67.00	66.00
Other fixed assets	21.00	21.00
Gross Block	691.00	667.00
Accumulated Depreciation	366.00	337.00
CWIP	12.00	13.00
Investments	245.00	156.00
Other Assets -	594.00	641.00
Inventories	393.00	436.00
Trade receivables	113.00	133.00
Cash Equivalentents	33.00	19.00
Loans n Advances	14.00	9.00
Other asset items	41.00	44.00
Total Assets	1,176.00	1,140.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Cash from Operating Activity -	182.00	200.00
Profit from operations	150.00	202.00
Receivables	21.00	22.00
Inventory	39.00	29.00
Payables	7.00	14.00
Loans Advances	0.00	0.00
Other WC items	-8.00	-28.00
Working capital changes	59.00	36.00
Direct taxes	-26.00	-39.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-106.00	-160.00
Fixed assets purchased	-33.00	-36.00
Fixed assets sold	2.00	2.00
Investments purchased	-2.00	0.00
Interest received	11.00	3.00
Dividends received	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	-85.00	-130.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-62.00	-59.00
Proceeds from borrowings	22.00	52.00
Repayment of borrowings	-1.00	-7.00
Interest paid fin	-5.00	-4.00
Dividends paid	-64.00	-90.00
Financial liabilities	-14.00	-9.00
Net Cash Flow	14.00	-20.00
Free Cash Flow	152.00	166.00
CFO/OP	143.00	118.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Debtor Days	43.00	43.00
Inventory Days	404.00	376.00
Days Payable	94.00	73.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	353.00	346.00
Working Capital Days	124.00	134.00
ROCE %	12.00	18.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- The 15.43% decline in **Sales** to ₹64.00 Cr is primarily driven by a cyclical downturn in the global Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) sector, with the USA and Europe markets—which contribute 53.22% and 22.98% of total **Revenue** respectively—showing significant weakness, leading to a 30% contraction in **Net Profit** to ₹8.00 Cr.
- **OPM %** compressed from 18.00% to 15.00% as **Employee Cost %** remained sticky at 23.86% of **Sales**, indicating high operating leverage and limited flexibility to scale the workforce downward during a revenue contraction, while export incentives dropped from ₹7.58 Cr to ₹6.11 Cr, further squeezing margins.
- **Inventory** levels remain exceptionally high at ₹93.00 Cr, representing 404 **Inventory Days**, and while absolute levels decreased by ₹43.00 Cr in the **Cash Flow Statement**, the reduction lagged behind the **Sales** decline, resulting in a bloated **Cash Conversion Cycle** of 353 days and potential overstocking risks.
- **CFO** of ₹182.00 Cr significantly outperformed **PAT** of ₹88.00 Cr (**CFO/PAT** of 2.07), largely due to a ₹59.00 Cr release from **Working Capital**, including a ₹39.00 Cr reduction in **Inventory** and a ₹21.00 Cr reduction in **Trade Receivables**, which helped maintain a positive **Free Cash Flow** of ₹152.00 Cr.
- **Short term Borrowings** increased to ₹83.00 Cr from ₹60.00 Cr, driven by a strategic shift in the debt profile where Rupee-denominated packing credit was replaced by Foreign Currency packing credit totaling ₹81.56 Cr, increasing the company's vulnerability to exchange rate volatility and contributing to a rise in **Finance Cost** to ₹8.00 Cr.
- **ROCE %** deteriorated sharply from 18.00% to 12.00%, reflecting both the drop in **Operating Profit** and a shift in **Total Assets** toward non-core **Investments**, which surged to ₹245.00 Cr from ₹156.00 Cr, while **Asset Turnover** fell from 1.00 to 0.82, signaling reduced efficiency in sweating the asset base.
- **Dividend Payout %** rose aggressively to 73.00% (₹4.00 Cr in **Cash Flow**), which, when linked to the ₹22.00 Cr proceeds from **Borrowings**, suggests the company is partially utilizing external debt to fund high promoter liquidity requirements during a period of declining earnings.
- **Other Income** of ₹22.00 Cr, which includes ₹9.74 Cr from net exchange gains, contributed nearly 25% of **Profit before tax**, indicating that a significant portion of the bottom line is derived from non-operational forex fluctuations rather than core manufacturing activities.
- **Trade Payables** increased to ₹91.00 Cr despite falling purchases, and **Days Payable** stretched from 73 to 94 days, signaling that the company is extending supplier payment cycles to manage liquidity pressures arising from the high **Inventory** carry.
- **Fixed Assets** saw a net reduction to ₹325.00 Cr as **Depreciation** of ₹44.00 Cr outpaced **Capex** of ₹33.00 Cr, while **CWIP** remained stagnant at ₹12.00 Cr, suggesting a slowdown in capacity expansion as the company focuses on navigating the current demand slump.
- **Other Assets** are heavily impacted by "Balance with Tax Authorities" (₹224.34 Cr), a significant non-earning asset representing stuck GST refunds/TDS which strains liquidity; **Other Expenses** were impacted by a doubling of air freight costs (₹53.67 Cr) despite falling demand, suggesting supply chain inefficiencies.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is a severe cyclical contraction in core export markets, where the company is utilizing aggressive **Working Capital** liquidation and increased **Short term Borrowings** to sustain high **Dividend** payouts despite deteriorating **ROCE** and operational margins.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Income Tax Demands:** ₹128.70 Cr (representing ~14.6% of FY25 PAT) related to disputed demands; no provision has been made as these are not acknowledged as debt.
- **GST Matters:** Significant spike in contingent liabilities from ₹0.46 Cr to ₹26.02 Cr, indicating increased regulatory scrutiny or input tax credit disputes.
- **Customs & Sales Tax:** New customs claims of ₹5.05 Cr and pending sales tax matters of ₹2.32 Cr.

- **Capital Commitments:** Dropped from ₹53.70 Cr to ₹29.00 Cr (net of advances), signaling a slowdown in fresh capital expenditure.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹182 Cr CFO exceeds ₹88 Cr PAT due to working capital liquidation.	□	PAT ₹88 Cr, CFO ₹182 Cr (FY25).	CFO/PAT ratio > 1 indicates high cash conversion despite declining profitability.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — inventory risk; inventory days rose to 404 despite 15.4% sales drop, suggesting slow-moving stock.	□	Sales -15.4%, Inventory -9.1%, Receivables -15.6%.	Note 7: Inventory is 40% of revenue; Note 9.2: 76.4% of receivables are "Not Due."
3	Revenue timing	Neutral — revenue recognized at point of transfer; minimal customer advances (₹1 Cr) suggest standard cycles.	□	Advance from Customers ₹1 Cr (FY25).	Note 2.8: Revenue recognized at point in time based on delivery terms (factory/port).
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — no significant related party sales reported in FY25; capital goods sale to Sepoy Drinks ceased.	□	Related party sales: Nil in FY25.	Note 40: Previous year had ₹12 Cr sale of capital goods to promoter-influenced entity.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↓ — overstocking risk; inventory value fell slower than sales, increasing obsolescence risk in OHV downturn.	□	Sales Growth -15.43%, Inventory Growth -9.1%.	Note 7: Inventory (₹93 Cr) represents 40.03% of annual revenue, indicating potential overstocking.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Profit ↑ — FIFO method in falling price environment inflates margins by clearing older, expensive stock last.	□	FIFO method used for Raw Materials.	Note 2.7: FIFO valuation can lead to higher reported profits during periods of declining input costs.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — non-core boost; ₹0.44 Cr exceptional gain included in PBT, though immaterial to total earnings.	□	Exceptional items: ₹0.44 Cr (FY25).	P&L shows small exceptional gains in both FY24 and FY25.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — aggressive useful lives (up to 25 years) for machinery reduce annual depreciation and inflate PAT.	□	Depreciation ₹44 Cr on Gross Block ₹691 Cr.	Note 2.10: SLM used; Plant & Machinery life of 10-25 years is on the higher industry side.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — provision for obsolescence reduced by ₹45.1 Cr, artificially supporting bottom line during downturn.	□	Obsolescence provision: ₹113.55 Cr to ₹68.45 Cr.	Note 7: Significant reduction in inventory provisions requires scrutiny for earnings management.
10	Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax	Profit ↑ — lower effective tax rate (23%) vs statutory rate (25%) driven by subsidiary tax differentials.	□	Tax Rate 23% (FY25) vs 24% (FY24).	Forensic Check: ₹51.16 Cr benefit from differential subsidiary rates reduces tax expense.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — CWIP remains stable and low relative to fixed assets, suggesting no major stalled projects.	□	CWIP ₹12 Cr (FY25) vs ₹13 Cr (FY24).	Note 32: Capital commitments dropped to ₹29 Cr, signaling a slowdown in fresh capex.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Neutral — no significant DTA concerns; tax authorities balance (₹224 Cr) indicates high stuck refunds instead.	□	Balance with Tax Authorities: ₹224.34 Cr.	Other Assets: Large non-earning asset from tax authorities strains liquidity despite no DTA risk.

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↓ — high executive pay; KMP remuneration (₹187 Cr) remains high despite 29% PAT decline.		KMP Remuneration: ₹187.53 Cr total.	Note 40: Limited downward flexibility in executive compensation despite significant revenue/profit contraction.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Profit ↓ — unsustainable payout; 73% dividend payout while short-term borrowings increased by ₹228 Cr.	□	Dividend Payout 73%, Short-term Debt ₹3 Cr.	Forensic Check: Company effectively borrowing to fund promoter dividends (₹428.91 Cr to related parties).
15	Non-Operational Other Income	Profit ↑ — non-core earnings; Other Income doubled to ₹212.17 Cr, driven by interest and fair value gains.	□	Other Income: ₹212.17 Cr.	Forensic Check: Growing portion of profits is non-operational, masking core manufacturing weakness.
16	Forex Gain Contribution	Profit ↑ — forex volatility; net exchange gains of ₹97.36 Cr contributed significantly to the bottom line.	□	Net Exchange Gain: ₹97.36 Cr.	Forensic Check: Nearly 11% of PAT is derived from forex gains rather than core operations.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified. The auditor stated that no instances of fraud were reported under Section 143(12). * **Key Audit Matters (KAMs):** Not explicitly disclosed in the provided AR snippets; however, standard focus areas for this industry include Revenue Recognition (Cut-off), Inventory Valuation (Obsolescence), and Taxation/Contingent Liabilities. * **Auditor Change:** None. M/s. S.C. Varma & Co. are in a 5-year term.

B. Related Party Transactions

Party	Relationship	Nature	Amount (FY25)	Prior Year (FY24)	YoY Change %	Type	Concern
Promoter Group	Promoter	Dividend Paid	42.89 Cr	59.33 Cr	-27.71%	Other	High payout despite PAT decline
Paramjit Singh Soni	Vice Chairman	Remuneration	5.06 Cr	5.79 Cr	-12.61%	Remuneration	Paid via foreign subsidiary
Gurdeep Soni	CMD	Remuneration	3.01 Cr	3.26 Cr	-7.67%	Remuneration	Paid via Indian subsidiary
Herbert Klaus Coenen	Director	Remuneration	5.94 Cr	7.83 Cr	-24.14%	Remuneration	Includes stock option perquisites
Soni Holdings	Promoter Entity	Rent Paid	0.30 Cr	0.29 Cr	3.45%	Other	Standard lease

- **Analytical Note:** Total dividends paid to the promoter group and related trusts (₹42.89 Cr) represent a high cash outflow relative to PAT. Remuneration for the CMD and Vice Chairman is routed through subsidiaries (GFPL and Uniparts USA), resulting in zero direct pay from the parent company.

C. Shareholding * **Promoters:** 65.79% (Unchanged YoY) * **FII:** 17.54% (Unchanged YoY) * **Public:** 16.67% (Unchanged YoY) * **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 8 (50% Independent). * **Women Directors:** 2 (Ms. Celine George and Ms. Tanushree Bagrodia). * **Family Compensation:** Gurdeep Soni (CMD) and Paramjit Singh Soni (Vice Chairman) are brothers. Their combined remuneration (₹8.07 Cr) represents 5.57% of consolidated EBITDA. * **YoY Growth:** Total KMP compensation fell by ~17%, which is less than the 27.86% decline in Operating Profit, indicating stickiness in executive pay.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex

Action	FY Current (₹Cr)	FY Prior (₹Cr)	% of CFO	Signal
Dividends	64.00 Cr	90.00 Cr	35.16	
Capex	33.00 Cr	36.00 Cr	18.13	□
Net Debt Change	17.00 Cr	-109.00 Cr	9.34	
Inventory Investment	39.00 Cr	29.00 Cr	21.43	

• CAPEX Analytical Notes:

- **CFO Coverage of Capex:** 5.51x. CFO of ₹182 Cr easily covers the ₹33 Cr capex, indicating strong self-funding.
- **Nature of Capex:** Primarily maintenance and efficiency, including a 5.5 MWp solar power project.
- **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue fell 15.43% while Gross Block increased by 3.60%, signaling temporary asset under-utilization.
- **Key Takeaways:** The company is in a "digestion" phase; capex is modest, but the revenue drop suggests current capacity is under-utilized.

H. Risks * **Inventory Bloat:** Inventory days increased to 404 days. **Impact:** High risk of obsolescence write-downs if OHV recovery is delayed (Severity: □High). * **Customer Concentration:** USA market contributes 53.22% of revenue. **Impact:** High sensitivity to US economic cycles and trade policy shifts (Severity: □High). * **Tax Litigation:** Disputed Income Tax demands of ₹128.70 Cr. **Impact:** Represents 14.6% of FY25 PAT; adverse ruling would impact liquidity (Severity: □Medium). * **Forex Volatility:** Shift to Foreign Currency packing credit (₹15.59 Cr). **Impact:** Increased vulnerability to exchange rate fluctuations on short-term debt (Severity: □Medium).

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	3	→	PMP 51.5% of mix; USA 53% Rev	Stable competitive position but high cyclicality and geographic concentration.
Financial Health	4	↓	D/E 0.14x; CFO > PAT	Strong balance sheet and cash generation, though ROCE fell to 12%.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	Inventory 404 days; 11% PAT from Forex	High inventory risk and reliance on non-operational gains to support PAT.
Management & Governance	4	→	0% Pledge; Professionalized COO	Transparent disclosures and professionalization offset by high sticky KMP pay.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	2	↓	73% Payout; Rev -15.4%	High dividends despite earnings slump and poor near-term demand visibility.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **Product Pivot:** PMP segment (51.5%) successfully surpassed 3PL, reducing pure-play Agriculture dependency. * **Strong Cash Conversion:** CFO of ₹182 Cr is 2.07x PAT, driven by efficient working capital liquidation. * **Mexico Expansion:** Secured maiden business win in Mexico, providing a clear path for near-shoring growth. * **Debt Profile:** Maintained a low Debt/Equity of 0.14x despite the cyclical downturn. * **Professionalization:** Appointment of a professional COO and implementation of Anaplan for better demand forecasting.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Inventory Stress:** Inventory Days bloated to 404 days, representing 40% of annual revenue and high obsolescence risk. * **Revenue Contraction:** Sales fell 15.43% YoY, reflecting deep cyclical pain in US and European markets. * **Dividend Sustainability:** 73% Dividend Payout while Short-term Borrowings increased by ₹22.8 Cr suggests borrowing to fund dividends. * **Earnings Quality:** Nearly 11% of PAT is derived from net exchange gains (₹7.36 Cr) rather than core operations. * **Contingent Liabilities:** Disputed tax demands of ₹128.70 Cr represent a significant 14.6% of current PAT.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Uniparts India is currently navigating a difficult cyclical trough in its primary global markets, resulting in a sharp deterioration of ROCE and revenue. While the company's financial health remains robust due to low leverage and strong cash flow from working capital liquidation, the quality of earnings is weakened by massive inventory levels and a high reliance on non-operational forex gains. Governance remains a strength with zero pledging and professionalization efforts, but capital allocation is aggressive, prioritizing high promoter dividends over reinvestment during a downturn. The business is on a stable but cautious trajectory, awaiting a global macro recovery.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Unqualified opinion (p.64)
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	<input type="checkbox"/>	0.00% pledged (p.10)
3	KMP pay < 5% of EBITDA?	<input type="checkbox"/>	Top 2 Promoters at 5.57% of EBITDA
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	<input type="checkbox"/>	RPTs at 0.87% of revenue
5	Board > 50% independent?	<input type="checkbox"/>	50% (4 out of 8 directors)
6	At least 1 woman director?	<input type="checkbox"/>	2 Women Directors (Celine George, Tanushree Bagrodia)
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	<input type="checkbox"/>	No major defaults reported
8	No fraud reported?	<input type="checkbox"/>	No fraud reported under Sec 143(12)
9	Audit trail enabled?	<input type="checkbox"/>	FY24 flagged issues; FY25 focusing on digitalization
10	Frequent Auditor change	<input type="checkbox"/>	No; 5-year term in progress

Final line: "Total: 8/10 — Governance Rating: 4"

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A structurally sound global OHV component player undergoing a product pivot (PMP) and geographical de-risking (Mexico), currently masked by a deep cyclical downturn in global Agriculture. **OVERALL STANCE:** WATCH **RATIONALE:** While the balance sheet is strong, the combination of 400+ inventory days and high dividend payouts amid falling profits requires a "wait-and-see" approach for inventory liquidation. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Inventory Days drop below 300 days OR OPM % stabilizes above 17%. **BULL CASE:** Rapid US interest rate cuts revive OEM demand, leading to a 20%+ revenue surge and liquidation of high-margin

inventory. **BEAR CASE:** Prolonged Ag-recession leads to massive inventory write-downs and an adverse ₹128 Cr tax ruling, wiping out the cash buffer. **KEY MONITORABLE: Inventory Days:** 404 → Watch threshold: 320.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Dividend Payout	51% of PAT (₹90 Cr).	73% of PAT (₹64 Cr).	Management is aggressively increasing the payout ratio to sustain absolute promoter returns despite a 30% collapse in net profit.
Inventory Stress	376 Inventory Days.	404 Inventory Days.	Working capital efficiency is deteriorating as inventory liquidation fails to keep pace with the double-digit revenue contraction.
Return Profile	ROCE at 18%.	ROCE at 12%.	Return on capital is being severely diluted by negative operating leverage and a surge in non-core cash investments.
Earnings Quality	Supported by ₹51.94 Cr provision reversal.	Supported by ₹45.1 Cr provision reversal and 11% PAT contribution from Forex gains.	The bottom line is increasingly reliant on non-operational accounting adjustments and currency fluctuations rather than manufacturing excellence.
Debt Composition	Repaid long-term Rupee loans; low interest cost.	Shifted to Foreign Currency packing credit; short-term debt rose 38%.	The company is increasing its vulnerability to global interest rate and exchange rate volatility to fund short-term liquidity needs.
Management Tone	Defensive, focusing on "channel destocking."	Proactive professionalization, focusing on the "Mexico Gambit" and a new COO.	Leadership has shifted from passive waiting for a market recovery to active structural de-risking through professional management and near-shoring.
Tax Risk	Disputed demands at ₹128.95 Cr.	Disputed demands at ₹128.70 Cr + new ₹26 Cr GST risk.	While income tax disputes stabilized, a new layer of indirect tax litigation has emerged, further clouding the contingent liability profile.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Superior Cash Conversion:** The company consistently generates **CFO significantly in excess of PAT** (1.60x to 2.07x), demonstrating a high-quality ability to extract cash from the business even during downturns.
- **Zero-Remuneration Promoters:** The CMD and VC consistently draw **zero salary from the Indian parent company**, receiving compensation exclusively through foreign subsidiaries.
- **Structural Inventory Intensity:** The "Dual-Shore" model necessitates a **permanent, high-inventory base (>350 days)**, which remains a structural drag on the cash conversion cycle regardless of the demand environment.
- **High Customer Concentration:** A persistent reliance on the **top 10 global OHV OEMs** remains a core strategic risk, though mitigated by 20+ year relationship stickiness.
- **Significant Tax Litigation:** Disputed income tax demands remain a **massive, unresolved contingent liability (~₹129 Cr)**, representing a persistent latent threat to the balance sheet.

- **China+1 Positioning:** Management consistently markets the "**Dual-Shore**" manufacturing model as a strategic moat to capture global supply chain de-risking trends.
 - **Clean Equity Structure:** The promoter group maintains a **stable ~65.8% stake with zero pledged shares** across both reporting periods.
 - **Self-Funding Growth:** Capex requirements remain consistently modest relative to cash flow, allowing the company to **fund all maintenance and expansions through internal accruals**.
-